9 826826

26825

To Serve see Bert

LAKE COUNTY TRUST COMPANY, as trustee under a Trust Agreement dated June 15, 1985, and known as Trust No. 3501

and

SIX ANCHORS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

TO

THE TRUSTEES OF MELLON PARTICIPATING MORTGAGE TRUST COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES SERIES 85/10

ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE (Southlake Mall)

Dated: as of October 31, 1985

Location: Merrillville, Indiana

PREPARED BY AND RECORD AND RETURN TO:

Sage Gray Todd & Sims Two World Trade Center 100th Floor New York, New York 10048

Attention: John F. Sheehan

PILITS FOR PEOGRAPH ODG 31 10 29 AM

33.00

#### ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE made as of the 31st day of October, 1985, between LAKE COUNTY TRUST COMPANY, as trustee under Trust Agreement dated June 15, 1985, and known as Trust No. 3501 (hereinafter referred to as the Land Trustee) and SIX ANCHORS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Maryland limited partnership having an office at Suite 650, 502 Washington Avenue, Towson, Maryland (hereinafter referred to as the Beneficiary, and hereinafter collectively with the Land Trustee referred to as Owner), and THE TRUSTEES OF MELLON PARTICIPATING MORTGAGE TRUST COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES SERIES 85/10, a Massachusetts business trust having an office at Mellon Financial Center, 551 Madison Avenue, New York, New York (hereinafter referred to as Lender);

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS Owner is the present owner and holder of the landlord's interest under the lease described in EXHIBIT A attached hereto (hereinafter referred to as the Lease), which Lease demised a portion of the improvements erected on certain premises described in EXHIBIT B attached hereto (hereinafter referred to as the Premises);

WHEREAS Lender has made a loan to Owner in the principal sum of \$68,000,000 (hereinafter referred to as the Loan), which Loan, together with interest thereon, is evidenced by and payable in accordance with the provisions of the note described in EXHIBIT C attached hereto (hereinafter referred to as the Note), and is secured, in part, by the mortgage described in EXHIBIT C attached hereto (hereinafter referred to as the Southlake Mall Mortgage); and

WHEREAS Lender was willing to make the Loan to Owner only if Owner assigned the Lease to Lender in the manner hereinafter provided as additional security for the payment of the indebtedness evidenced by the Note and secured by the Southlake Mall Mortgage (hereinafter referred to as the Debt) and the observance and performance by Owner of all of the terms, covenants and provisions of the Note, the Southlake Mall Mortgage and this Assignment on Owner's part to be observed and performed;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the making of the Loan and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Owner hereby assigns to Lender, as security for the payment of the Debt and the observance and performance by Owner of all of the terms, covenants and provisions of the Note, the Southlake Mall Mortgage and this Assignment on Owner's part to be observed or performed, all of Owner's right, title and interest in and to the Lease and all of the rents,

#### EXHIBIT B

(Description of the Premises)

#### Parcel 1:

Part of the Southwest Quarter of Section 23, Township 35 North, Range 8 West of the Second Principal Meridian in Ross Township, Lake County, Indiana, bounded and described as follows: Commencing at the Southwest corner of said Section 23; thence North 2 degrees 42 minutes 00 seconds West, 361.86 feet along the West line of Section 23; thence North 68 degrees 21 minutes 41 seconds East, 1130.31 feet to the point of beginning; thence continuing North 68 degrees 21 minutes 41 seconds East, 947.01 feet; thence North 17 degrees 52 minutes 00 seconds West, 479.41 feet; thence South 72 degrees 08 minutes 00 seconds West, 120.00 feet; thence South 72 degrees 08 minutes 00 seconds West, 270.00 feet; thence South 17 degrees 52 minutes 00 seconds East, 116.00 feet; thence South 72 degrees 08 minutes 00 seconds West, 100.51 feet; thence South 72 degrees 86 minutes 80 seconds West, 451.23 feet; thence South 17 degrees 52 minutes 00 seconds East, 466.71 feet to the point of beginning.

#### Percel 2:

The reciprocal and non-exclusive rights, privileges and easements for ingress, egress, parking of vehicles, passage and accommodation of pedestrians, for construction, erection, maintenance, repair and replacement of footings, foundations, supports and walls, signs, lights, entrances, doors, marquees, canopies, overhangs or other improvements of like mature, and to install, tie into, use, maintain, repair and replace underground utility facilities such as water, gas, electric and telephone lines, and storm and sanitary sewer lines, and for the purpose of the development and construction or reconstruction of improvements created and granted as appurtenances to the aforedescribed Parcel 1, all created, defined and limited by that certain Easement, Restriction and Operating Agreement dated June 27, 1972, and recorded on November 8, 1972 as Document No. 174993, made by and among Gary Joint Venture, a general partnership, J. C. Penney Company, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, and Sears, Roebuck and Co., a New York corporation, in, over, upon and under the Shopping Center as that term is defined in said Agreement and shown on the Site Plan attached to said Agreement as Exhibit "A", and known as Merrillville Mall, and as amended by First Amendment to Easement, Restriction and Operating Agreement dated April 16, 1973 and recorded June 26, 1973 as Document No. 208331, and further amended by Second Amendment to Easement, Restriction and Operating Agreement dated December 10, 1974 and recorded February 25, 1975 as Document No. 289791, and further amended by Third Amendment to Easement, Restriction and Operating Agreement recorded August 16, 1977 as Document No. 423321.

Parcel 3:

Part of the Southwest Quarter of Section 23, Township 35 North, Range 8 West of the Second Principal Meridian, in Ross Township, Lake County, Indiana, bounded and described as follows: Commencing at the Southwest corner of said Section 23; thence North 87 ridegrees 34 minutes 24 seconds East, 40.00 feet to the Easterly right-of-way line of Mississippi Street; thence along the Easterly right-of-way line of Mississippi Street, North 2 degrees 42 minutes 00 seconds West, 604.44 feet to the point of beginning of this description; thence continuing North 2 degrees 42 minutes 00 seconds West, 30.00 feet along The Easterly right-of-way line of Mississippi Street; thence North 65 degrees 30 minutes 00 seconds East, [40.91 feet; thence South 24 degrees 30 minutes 00 seconds East, 75.00 feet; thence North 65 degrees 30 minutes 00 seconds East, 63.54 feet; thence along the arc of a 200.00 foot radius curve, concave to the Northeast whose chord bears South 64 degrees 15 minutes 24 seconds East, 101.78 feet; thence along the arc of a 350.00 foot radius curve, concave to the Southwest, Whose chord bears South 59 degrees 52 minutes 44 seconds East, 229.29 feet to the Southerly right-of-way line of the Michigan-Wisconsin Pipeline Company Easement; thence along said Southerly easement line, North 68 degrees 21 minutes 41 seconds East, 575, 42 feet; thence North 17 degrees 52 minutes 00 seconds West, 7516 feet to the Northerly line of the Michigan-Wisconsin Pipeline Company Easement; thence North 68 degrees 21 minutes 41 seconds East, along said Northerly easement line, 40.09 feet; thence South 17 degrees 52 minutes 00 seconds East, 105.23 feet; thence South 68 degrees 21 minutes 41 seconds West, 666.84 feet; thence along the arc of a 290.00 foot radius curve, concave to the Southwest, whose chord bears North 58 degrees 48 minutes 16 seconds West, 200.23 feet; thence along the arc of a 260.00 foot radius curve, concave to the Northeast, whose thord bears North 69 degrees 55 minutes 59 seconds West, \$1.94 feet; thence along the arc of a 126.46 foot radius curve, concave to the Southwest, whose chord bears North 73 degrees 38 minutes 24 seconds West, 55.91 feet; thence North 86 degrees 24 minutes 29 seconds West, 170.24 feet to the point of beginning of this description.

### EXHIBIT C

- 1. The Note: Note dated the date hereof in the principal sum of \$68,000,000 given by Chicago Title and Trust Company, as trustee, Lake County Trust Company, as trustee and Beneficiary to Lender.
- 2. The Southlake Mall Mortgage: Mortgage dated the date hereof in the principal sum of \$68,000,000 given by Owner to Lender covering the fee estate of Owner in the Premises.

additional rents, charges, issues and profits payable under the Lease from the date hereof to the end of the term of the Lease and any renewals and extension thereof (hereinafter collectively referred to as the Rents), and Owner hereby represents and warrants to and covenants and agrees with Lender as follows:

- Beneficiary represents and warrants that as of the date hereof (i) Owner is the owner and holder of the landlord's interest under the Lease, (ii) there are no prior assignments of the Lease or of any portion of the Rents due and payable or to become due and payable thereunder which are presently outstanding, (iii) the Lease has not been modified or amended, except as specifically set forth in Exhibit A, (iv) the Lease is in full force and effect and the term thereof has commenced pursuant to the provisions thereof, (v) the premises demised under the Lease have been completed and the tenant under the Lease has taken possession of the same on a rent-paying basis, (vi) neither Owner nor the tenant under the Lease is in default under any of the terms, covenants or provisions of the Lease and Owner knows of no event which, but for the passage of time or the giving of notice or both, would constitute an event of default under the Lease, (vii) neither Owner nor the tenant under the Lease has commenced any action or given or served any notice for the purpose of terminating the Lease, (viii) all Rents due and payable under the Lease have been paid in full and no such Rents have been paid more than one (1) month in advance of the due dates thereof, and (ix) there are no offsets or defenses to the payment of any portion of the Rents.
- 2. Owner shall, at its sole cost and expense, (i) observe and perform, or cause to be observed and performed, each and every term, covenant and provision of the Lease on the part of the landlord thereunder to be observed and performed, (ii) promptly send copies of all notices of default which Owner shall send or receive under the Lease to Lender, (iii) enforce short of termination thereof, except pursuant to the terms of the Lease, the observance and performance of each and every term, covenant and provision of the Lease on the part of the tenant thereunder to be observed and performed and (iv) appear in and defend any action or proceeding arising under or in any manner connected with the Lease or with the obligations and undertakings of the landlord or the tenant thereunder.
- 3. Owner shall not, without the prior consent of Lender, (i) further assign or attempt to assign the Lease or any portion of the Rents due and payable or to become due and payable thereunder, (ii) consent to any cancellation, surrender, amendment or modification of the Lease, or (iii) accept prepayments of any portion of the Rents for a period of more than one (1) month in advance.
- 4. This Assignment shall not be deemed or construed to obligate Lender to take any action or incur any expense or perform or discharge any obligation, duty or liability under the Lease, and Owner hereby agrees to indemnify and hold Lender harmless from and against all liability, loss or damage, including, but not limited to, reasonable attorneys' fees, which Lender may or might incur under the Lease or under or by reason of this

Assignment and from and against any and all claims whatsoever which may be asserted against Lender by reason of any alleged obligation or undertaking on Lender's part to perform or discharge any of the terms, covenants or provisions contained in the Lease.

- This Assignment has been made as additional security for the payment of the Debt and the observance and performance by Owner of the terms, covenants and provisions of the Note, the Southlake Mall Mortgage and this Assignment on Owner's part to be observed and performed. Subject to the provisions of this Assignment hereinafter set forth, Lender waives the right to enter the Premises for the purpose of collecting the Rents, and grants Owner the right to collect the Rents. Owner shall hold the Rents, or an amount sufficient to discharge all current sums due on the Debt, in trust for use in the payment of the Debt. The right of Owner to collect the Rents may be revoked by Lender upon any default by Owner in the observance or performance of any of the terms, covenants or provisions of the Note, the Southlake Mall Mortgage or this Assignment on its part to be observed or performed or upon the occurrence of any one of the events described in the Southlake Mall Mortgage which would entitle Lender, at its option, to declare the Debt due (hereinafter referred to as an Event of Default), by giving notice of such revocation to Owner. Following such notice Lender may retain and apply the Rents toward payment of the Debt in such priority and proportions as Lender, in its sole discretion, shall deem proper, or to the operation, maintenance and repair of the Premises.
- 6. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, the tenant under the Lease shall, upon notice from Lender of the occurrence of such an Event of Default, thereafter pay to Lender or to any appointed receiver the Rents due or to become due under the Lease without any obligation to determine whether or not such an Event of Default does in fact exist and Owner shall facilitate in all reasonable ways the collection of the Rents by Lender, and will, upon the request of Lender, execute written notice to the tenant under the Lease directing said tenants to pay the Rents to Lender, which Rents may be retained and applied by Lender toward the payment of the Debt in such priority and proportions as Lender, in its sole discretion, shall deem proper, or to the operation, maintenance and repair of the Premises.
- 7. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default, Lender shall have the right, subject to the provisions of the Lease, to enter upon and take over and assume the management, operation and maintenance of the Premises and to perform all necessary and proper acts and to expend such sums out of the income of the Premises as may be necessary in connection therewith, in the same manner and to the same extent as Owner theretofore might do, including the right to effect new leases, cancel or surrender the Lease, alter, modify or amend the provisions thereof, or make concessions to the tenants thereunder, and Owner hereby releases and waives all claims against Lender arising out of such management, operation and maintenance.
- 8. Nothing contained in this Assignment and no entry by Lender upon the Premises as hereinabove provided, shall be construed as to constitute Lender as a mortgagee in possession.

- 9. Nothing contained in this Assignment is intended or shall be construed to prevent Lender in the exercise of its discretion from foreclosing the Southlake Mall Mortgage or otherwise enforcing the provisions thereof or of the Note or any other document or instrument evidencing, securing or guaranteeing payment of the Debt, in whole or in part, in accordance with their terms.
- 10. No alteration, extension, renewal, change, modification, release, amendment, compromise or cancellation, in whole or in part, of any term, covenant or provision of the Note, the Southlake Mall Mortgage or any other document or instrument evidencing, securing or guaranteeing payment of the Debt, in whole or in part, shall affect this Assignment in any manner or diminish or release any of the rights of Lender hereunder.
- 11. Owner hereby waives any and all legal requirements that Lender institute any action or proceeding in law or in equity against any other party, or exhaust its remedies under the Note, the Southlake Mall Mortgage, or any other document or instrument evidencing, securing or guaranteeing payment of the Debt, in whole or in part, or in respect of any other security held by Lender as a condition precedent to exercising its rights and remedies under this Assignment. All remedies afforded to Lender by reason on this Assignment are separate and cumulative remedies and it is agreed that no one of such remedies whether exercised by Lender or not, shall be deemed to be in exclusion of any of the other remedies available to Lender and shall not in any manner limit or prejudice any other legal or equitable remedies which Lender may have, including, but not limited to, all rights and remedies of Lender under the Note, the Southlake Mall Mortgage or any other document or instrument evidencing, securing or guaranteeing payment of the Debt, in whole or in part.
- 12. It is the intention of the parties hereto that any and all other leases affecting the Premises or any portion thereof presently in effect or hereafter entered into by Owner shall be covered by the provisions of this Assignment and all such leases and all of Owner's right, title and interest in all such leases, and the rents, additional rents, charges, issues, profits and other sums payable thereunder, are hereby assigned to Lender until the end of the respective terms thereof and any renewals or extensions thereof, subject to all of the terms, covenants and provisions of this Assignment. Owner shall deliver a true and correct copy of each such lease to Lender promptly after the execution and delivery of the same. Owner shall, upon the request of Lender, execute and deliver in recordable form all instruments which Lender may reasonably request to further evidence and confirm such assignment of each such lease.
- 13. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Assignment, this Assignment has been executed by Land Trustee, not personally, but in its capacity as trustee under a trust agreement dated June 15, 1985, and known as Trust No. 3501 (hereinafter referred to as the Land Trust Agreement), in the exercise of the power and authority conferred upon and vested in it as Land Trustee, and it is expressly understood and agreed that nothing contained herein shall be construed as creating any liability on

Land Trustee personally to perform any covenant either express or implied herein contained, all such liability, if any, being expressly waived by every person now or hereafter claiming any right or security hereunder, and that the owner or owners of any indebtedness accruing hereunder shall look solely to the Mortgaged Property (as defined in the Southlake Mall Mortgage) for the payment thereof, by the enforcement of Lender's rights and remedies herein contained, in the manner herein and in the Note and the Southlake Mall Mortgage provided, by enforcement of equitable remedies available to Lender, and by action against any other security given to secure payment of said Note.

- 14. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Assignment, the liability and obligation of Beneficiary or any partner of Beneficiary to perform and observe and make good the obligations contained in this Assignment shall not be enforced by any action or proceeding wherein damages or any money judgment shall be sought against Beneficiary or any partner of Beneficiary, except a foreclosure action against the Mortgaged Property, but any judgment in any such foreclosure action shall be enforceable against Beneficiary only to the extent of Beneficiary's interest in the assets of the trust established by the Land Trust Agreement and in the Mortgaged Property and in the income therefrom and Lender, by accepting this Assignment, irrevocably waives any and all right to sue for, seek or demand any deficiency judgment against Beneficiary\*in any such foreclosure action, under or by reason of or under or in connection with this Assignment.
- 15. This Assignment shall be binding upon Owner, and its successors and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of Lender, and its successors and assigns.
- 16. This Assignment may only be modified, altered, amended, or terminated by an agreement in writing executed by the parties hereto.
- 17. Any notice, request, demand, statement or consent made hereunder or in connection herewith shall be in writing and shall be sent in the manner specified in the Southlake Mall Mortgage.
- 18. If any term, covenant or condition of this Assignment shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, this Assignment shall be construed without such provision.

# or Any PARTNER OF Beneficiary

19. This Assignment shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the State in which the Premises are located.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Owner has duly executed this Assignment as of the day and year first above written.

> LAKE COUNTY TRUST COMPANY, as trustee under a Trust Agreement dated June 15, 1985, and known as Trust No. 3501

ATTEST:

CHARLOTTE L. KEILMAN Assistant Trust Officer

ATTEST:

SIX ANCHORS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, a Maryland limited partnership

Title: Trastee Vice President & Trust Officer

DONNA L CAMPBELL

DWT Venture, Incorporated, a general partner

Name: Donovan M. Hamm, Jr.

Title V. President

STATE OF INDIANA) )SS:

COUNTY OF LAKE

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and State personally appeared the within named Donna L. Campbell Vice President and Trust Officer and Charlotte L. Keilman, Assistant Trust Officer of the Lake County Trust Company, who acknowledge the execution of the foregoing instrument as the free and voluntary act of said Corporation and as their free and voluntary act, acting for such Corporation, as Trustee.

Witness my hand and seal this 30th day of October, 1985

My Commission Expires:

\_ . . .

Resident: Lake County, Indiana

May 16, 1989

STATE OF ILLINOIS	)	
COUNTY OF COOK	) s: )	5.:

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, DO HEREBY CERTIFY, that the above named <u>PONOVAN M. HAMM</u> R and <u>PRED LIDLE III.</u> of DWT VENTURE, INCORPORATED, personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such <u>VICE PRES</u>, and <u>ASST. SC.</u>, respectively, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument as their own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said Company for the uses and purposes therein set forth; and the said <u>ASST. SCC.</u> then and there acknowledged that said <u>ASST. SCC.</u>, as custodian of the corporate seal of said Company, caused the corporate seal of said Company to be affixed to said instrument as said <u>ASST. SCC.</u>'s own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said Company for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and Notarial Seal this 3074 day of October, 1985.

Notary Public

Commission ExPIRES

# EXHIBIT A

(Description of Lease)

That certain lease dated as of the date hereof by and between Owner, as landlord, and CPS Realty Partnership, as tenant, demising premises located in the Southlake Mall Shopping Center, Merrillville, Indiana, more particularly described therein.